1 Vale
of White Horse

Date: 25 November 2008

TO: All Members of the Executive

FOR ATTENDANCE
TO: All Other Members of the Council

FOR INFORMATION
Dear Sir/Madam
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the EXECUTIVE to be held in the CIVIC HALL,
WANTAGE on WEDNESDAY, 3RD DECEMBER, 2008 at 7.30 PM, OR ON THE RISING OF
THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER IS THE EARLIER.

Yours faithfully

-

Carole Nicholl
Head of Democratic Services

Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the Code of Conduct adopted on 30
September 2007 and Standing Order 34 regarding the declaration of Personal and Prejudicial
Interests.

AGENDA

A large print version of this agenda is available. Any background papers
referred to may be inspected by prior arrangement. Contact Steve Culliford,
Democratic Services Officer on telephone number (01235) 540307; e-mail:
steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk.

Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue. If you would like
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Officer know
beforehand and he will do his very best to meet your requirements.

Open to the Public including the Press

Map and Vision
(Pages 4 - 5)

Vale of White Horse District Council Page 1




Executive Wednesday, 3rd December, 2008

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting, together with a copy the Council
Vision is attached.

STANDING ITEMS

1.

Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of Personal or Personal and Prejudicial Interests in respect
of items on the agenda for this meeting.

Any Member with a personal interest or a personal and prejudicial interest in accordance
with the provisions of the Code of Conduct, in any matter to be considered at a meeting,
must declare the existence and nature of that interest as soon as the interest becomes
apparent in accordance with the provisions of the Code.

When a Member declares a personal and prejudicial interest he shall also state if he has a
dispensation from the Standards Committee entitling him/her to speak, or speak and vote
on the matter concerned.

Where any Member has declared a personal and prejudicial interest he shall withdraw
from the room while the matter is under consideration unless

(@) his/her disability to speak, or speak and vote on the matter has been removed by a
dispensation granted by the Standards Committee, or

(b) members of the public are allowed to make representations, give evidence or
answer questions about the matter by statutory right or otherwise. If that is the
case, the Member can also attend the meeting for that purpose. However, the
Member must immediately leave the room once he/she has finished; or when the
meeting decides he/she has finished whichever is the earlier and in any event the
Member must leave the room for the duration of the debate on the item in which
he/she has a personal and prejudicial interest.

Urgent Business and Chair's Ahnouncements

To receive notification of any matters which the Chair determines should be considered
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters
urgent, and to receive any announcements from the Chair.

Statements and Petitions from the Public Under Standing Order 32

Any statements and/or petitions from the public under Standing Order 32 will be made
or presented at the meeting.

Vale of White Horse District Council Page 2



Executive Wednesday, 3rd December, 2008

5. Questions from the Public Under Standing Order 32

Any questions from members of the public under Standing Order 32 will be asked at the

meeting.
KEY DECISIONS
6. Local Development Framework: Core Strateqy Preferred Options

To receive and consider report 122/08 of the Deputy Director (Planning and Community
Strategy). This report is attached to the Development Control Committee agenda for
the meeting held earlier in the evening.

Exempt Information Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972

None

Vale of White Horse District Council Page 3



Agenda Annex

JuswuolAUS [eINlEU pUE 1)iNg N0 8Aoidwi pue 199101g

ajeA aul
ulyum ajdoad jo spesu ay) o1 aAisuodsas pue 1UBI0I}J8 ‘BA1I09Le
dle yolym ssoinles olgnd Aujenb ybly poddns pue apinoiyg

fennualod |Iny sdY) asijeal
01 8lBA 8yl ulyim sjenpiAlpul pue sdnoiB paberueapesip disH

9JeA 9Y3 1ISIA 1O Ul 3IOM ‘Ul BAI} OUYM
lle s1jauaq yoiym Awouods sjqeuleisns pue Buosis e abeinoouy

. sjuapisal ajep
Buowe 8y 0 Anjenb syr anoidun pue Anunwwod lsjes e a1eal)

S8AI| INO 108}J8 YOIYM SUOISIOBp Bl
01 8INQLIUCO pue AUNWWOD INo Ul Led 8)e]) UBD BUOAIBAS 1Byl
0s Joamod JO uOINjOASP pUB ‘UOIIRINSUOD ‘uoljewojui 01 ss800E
ybnouyy uswanjoaur ognd pue Agesooulep [eoo| usyibusng

10} swie [IouNoY 10U1SIQ 9SI0H SHUYAM 4O 8jeA By

Allunwwoo eleuoissedwod
pue uado ‘Jie} e pienBajes pue pjing o031 SI UOISIA inQ

SINIV ANV NOISIA HNO

3s40H uYyM jJO
VA

dojs sng =5g : AN

2eey
E:agmz

JEEYAN °h ) / m\\\
OH\/._” . \6»?:0& w \A.\a .
! o r £06vg
/] D
\\\\ .,,,
¥4
A
/8
Ny
R,
Y
7 pooy  MOIRYD
; £ atai
it 7 (91335 9 30u) \\/mzlv %O%q 7
= /
¢ ogeque ) K
<&

202025 (S€z0) 2voydapL A HIXO0 anyspiopxQ ‘vopBurgy ‘asnoy Aaqqy ayL
TPUROY DLAISIQ 2630H YA JO ofEA

abejuep ‘jleH anD

p1ojbuepm
op

J3sayds0q
o4

(8 unr)
0w of

| S s e s |

ssjw g

UOpUIMG
of

apejysa
o1

LOCAFION MAP .

3SAOH 2UYM Jo
IIVA K



of White Horse

The Council’s Vision Statement

The Vale of White Horse District Council exists to serve its Citizens across all of its
three Towns and sixty-five Parishes. This new Constitution sets out the detail of how
this is to be managed. Our guiding principles will continue to be as set out in our
"Vision Statement", adopted by the Council on 16™ November 2005.

Our Vision and Aims-

Our Vision is to build and safeguard a fair, open and compassionate
community

The Vale of White Horse District Council aims to:

Strengthen local democracy and public involvement through access to
information, consultation, and devolution of power so that everyone can take
part in our community and contribute to the decisions which affect our lives
Create a safer community and improve the quality of life among Vale residents

Encourage a strong and sustainable economy which benefits all who live in,
work in or visit the Vale

Help disadvantaged groups and individuals within the Vale to realise their full
potential

Provide and support high quality public services which are effective, efficient
and responsive to the needs of people within the Vale

Protect and improve our built and natural environment

It will be through the efforts of our staff, our Councillors, our Town and Parish
Councils and by all members of our Vale community that we can, together, seek to
turn this Vision into action.

Adopted by the Vale of White Horse District Council
16" November 2005

Page 5



	Agenda
	Map and Vision
	Vision




Minutes of the meeting


 

Ex.51 
 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING 
OF THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD AT THE CIVIC HALL, WANTAGE 
ON WEDNESDAY, 3RD DECEMBER, 

2008 AT 8.25PM 
 

Open to the Public, including the Press 
 

PRESENT:  

MEMBERS: Councillor Tony de Vere (Chair), Jerry Patterson (Vice-Chair), Richard Farrell, 
Jenny Hannaby, Angela Lawrence, Mary de Vere and Richard Webber 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Katie Barrett, Rodger Hood, Carole Nicholl and Tim Treuherz 
 
NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: Nil 

 
 

Ex.82 Apologies for Absence  
 
None. 

 
Ex.83 Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Jerry Patterson declared a personal interest in the Local Development Framework: 
Core Strategy Preferred Options in so far as he was a Member of on the Executive Regional 
Planning Committee of the South East England Regional Assembly and also a member of the 
Central Oxfordshire Steering Group. 

 
Ex.84 Urgent Business and Chair's Announcements  

 
None. 

 
Ex.85 Statements and Petitions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  

 
None. 

 
Ex.86 Questions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  

 
None. 

 
Ex.87 Local Development Framework: Core Strategy Preferred Options  

 
Councillor Jerry Patterson had declared a personal interest in this item. 
 
The Committee received and considered report 122/08 of the Deputy Director 
(Planning and Community Strategy) which reminded Members that the Council had to 
produce a Local Development Framework which was a new style of development plan 
that would replace the Local Plan. The first document to be prepared was the Core 
Strategy and an important part of the process was engaging with the public. To this 
end a draft Preferred Options report had been prepared under the guidance of the 
Strategic and Local Planning Advisory Group which Members had before them 
 



Executive 

Ex.52 
Wednesday, 3rd December, 

2008 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

It was noted that members of the Executive had been present at the Development 
Committee when it considered the report earlier in the evening and the Executive had 
regard to the comments made at that meeting. 
 
One Member suggested that an explanation of what the Local Development 
Framework meant should be included in the Foreword to the document, to include an 
explanation of what the strategy was trying to achieve; an explanation of what the 
Council was required to do; details of the preferred option and the relevant legislation 
under which the strategy was required. 
 
One member commented that a key element of the proposals was the requirement for 
adequate infrastructure and to this end there was a need to undertake technical 
feasibility assessments of the infrastructure and secure adequate funding towards 
those proposals.  He expressed concern about raising expectations and emphasised 
that it was important that it be made clear that some proposals in the strategy were 
aspirational. He commented that dialogue with the County Council and the Highway 
Agency who were responsible for highways was needed and he asked that the 
Officers state this in the strategy advising that those discussions would take place.  He 
sought further clarification on this, commenting that these prime discussions should be 
undertaken with the responsible Officer together with the relevant portfolio holder at 
the County Council.  He stated that the commitment being given should be clear and 
the agreement for this was needed by the County Council also. 
 
One Member expressed concern regarding a possible reduction in the provision of 
social housing and she asked that this should not be compromised when discussing 
section 106 contributions.  In response the Officers reported that this was a matter for 
Members to consider in each case and that difficult choices would need to be made.  It 
was emphasised that a development could not proceed if the right infrastructure was 
not in place.  It was commented that further discussions were needed with the County 
Council regarding infrastructure requirements. 
 
The Officers reported that the County Council had commissioned a central 
Oxfordshire transport strategy and that once this was available details would be 
reported to Members.  It was commented that many of the issues raised in the 
discussion at the Development Control Committee meeting might be addressed in this 
document.  
 
One Member commented that the most important map was that which classified the 
roads and he reiterated that dialogue between Members of the County Council and 
this Council was needed and he asked that this be phased into the process before the 
draft strategy was agreed.  The Officers responded that they had been pressing for 
approval of the transport studies by the County Council to enable this Council to take 
forward the measures in the local development framework. 
 
One Member referred to the comments made at the Development Control Committee 
regarding the possibility of reviewing the strategy in the future.  The Officers confirmed 
that the strategy could be revised. It was considered that the Officers should 
emphasise that the strategy was the right strategy at this point in time having regard to 
how matters were seen now.   
 



Executive 

Ex.53 
Wednesday, 3rd December, 

2008 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

One Member considered that the proposal to concentration development in a few 
locations was more likely to secure financial contributions towards infrastructure.   
 
One Member noted the comments made regarding the strategy needing review but 
stated that whilst there was a recession at present it was known that there was a still 
demand for housing in the south east and that that demand would increase.   
 
In response to a question raised regarding the required number of new houses the 
Officers reported that there was a choice as to whether 1500 new houses should be 
allocated at Abingdon or at Wantage, although it was commented that this figure might 
reduce as there was still more work needed to assess development opportunities in 
the urban areas.  It was noted that it was necessary to demonstrate that housing in 
urban areas would come forward.  One Member commented that he was not sure that 
this was understood by members of the public generally.  Another Member 
commented that both allocations could be agreed as the figures presented were 
based on the minimum requirement. 
 
By 7 votes to nil it was 
 
R E C O M M E N D E D 
 
(a) that the Preferred Options report be approved for publication in January 2009 

subject to the following amendments: 
 

(i) reference to the names of special schools should be removed from the 
document; 

 
(ii) Officers clarifying in the document the position of the Marcham Road 

improvements and those of Colwell Drive in Abingdon; 
 

(iii) the need to make clear that the most likely section of the southern 
bypass at Abingdon would be the section over the river Ock and to this 
end the deletion of the last sentence in point 5 in paragraph 3.4; 

 
(iv)  reference to the Wilts and Berks Canal being added to paragraph 5.1 

and that the canal should be depicted on the maps for Abingdon, 
Wantage and Grove;  

 
(v) include a reference to the meaning of the Local Development 

Framework; an explanation of what the strategy was trying to achieve; 
an explanation of what the Council was required to do; details of the 
preferred option and the relevant legislation under which the strategy 
was required; 

 
(vi) it being made clear that some of the infrastructure requirements are 

aspirational only and that it would be necessary to undertake technical 
feasibility assessments of the infrastructure and secure adequate 
funding towards those plans; 

 



Executive 

Ex.54 
Wednesday, 3rd December, 

2008 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

(vii) it being emphasised that the strategy is the right strategy at this point in 
time having regard to how matters are seen now;  

 
(b) that the  Deputy Director (Planning and Community Strategy), be delegated 

authority to make changes to the report which do not alter the overall content 
and message of the report and if necessary in consultation with the Chair  and 
Opposition Spokesman of the Strategic and Local Planning Advisory Group be 
delegated authority to agree more substantive changes to the report.   

 
 
 

Exempt Information Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting rose at 9.00 pm 

 
 


